## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination of Security Interest in Patents Recorded at Reel/Frame 18420/502

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent	02/08/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Indigo Systems Corporation
Street Address:	27700A SW Parkway Avenue
City:	Wilsonville
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97070

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5756999
Patent Number:	6028309
Patent Number:	6316777
Patent Number:	6288387
Patent Number:	6133596
Patent Number:	6465798
Patent Number:	6344651
Patent Number:	6465344
Patent Number:	6550665
Patent Number:	7050107
Patent Number:	6803555
Patent Number:	6593562
Patent Number:	6812465
Patent Number:	6852976
Patent Number:	6875979
Patent Number:	6875979

PATENT

REEL: 025775 FRAME: 0661

Patent Number:	7015715
Patent Number:	6958478
Patent Number:	6929410
Patent Number:	7034301
Patent Number:	7749690

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 37221-12310

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=PA Release (18420-502)#page1.tif source=PA Release (18420-502)#page2.tif source=PA Release (18420-502)#page3.tif

### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of February 8, 2011, is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Indigo Systems Corporation (the "Grantor") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and/or patent licenses ("Patents");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 24, 2006 at Reel 018420 and Frame 0502; and

**WHEREAS,** the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Patents:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Patents to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRI1\753794v2

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: V CO CA CA Name: Dora A Fire

Title: Vice President

## Schedule A

# **Indigo Systems Corporation**

## **U.S. Patents**

# **Issued Patents**

Description	Patent No.	Issue Date
METHODS AND CIRCUITRY FOR CORRECTING	5756999	5/26/98
TEMPERATURE-INDUCED ERRORS IN MICROBOLOMETER		
FOCAL PLANE ARRAY		
METHODS AND CIRCUITRY FOR CORRECTING	6028309	2/22/00
TEMPERATURE-INDUCED ERRORS IN MICROBOLOMETER		
FOCAL PLANE ARRAY		
CONSTANT POWER SNAPSHOT MICROEMITTER ARRAY	6316777	11/13/01
WITH INTEGRAL DIGITAL INTERFACE, ISOLATED		
SUBSTRATE CURRENT RETURN AND LINEARIZED SIGNAL		
RESPONSE		
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING OPTICAL	6288387	9/11/01
SIGNAL INTENSITY CORRECTON IN ELECTRO-OPTICAL		
SENSOR ARRAYS		
NEAR COMPLETE CHARGE TRANSFER DEVICE	6133596	10/17/00
LARGE AREA INFRARED SCENE EMITTER RIIC	6465798	10/15/02
DIFFERENTIAL CURRENT MODE OUTPUT CIRCUIT FOR	6344651	2/5/02
ELECTRO-OPTICAL SENSOR ARRAYS		
NOVEL CRYSTAL THINNING METHOD FOR IMPROVED	6465344	10/15/02
YIELD AND RELIABILITY		
METHOD FOR ELECTRICALLY INTERCONNECTING LARGE	6550665	4/22/03
CONTACT ARRAYS USING EUTECTIC ALLOY BUMPING		
INTERFACE DEVICE FOR EXTENDING CAMCORDER USE	7050107	5/23/06
OVER THE ELECTRO MAGNETIC SPECTRUM		
TWO-STAGE AUTO-ZERO AMPLIFIER CIRCUIT FOR	6803555	10/12/04
ELECTRO-OPTICAL ARRAYS		
ELECTRO-OPTICAL SENSOR ARRAYS WITH REDUCED	6593562	7/15/03
SENSITIVITY TO DEFECTS		
MICROBOLOMETER FOCAL PLANE ARRAY METHODS AND	6812465	11/2/04
CIRCUITRY		
INFRARED DETECTOR ARRAY WITH IMPROVED	6852976	2/8/05
SPECTRAL RANGE AND METHOD FOR MAKING THE SAME		
THERMAL IMAGING CALIBRATION SYSTEMS AND	6875979	4/5/05
METHODS		
HYBRID GAP MEASUREMENT CIRCUIT	7015715	3/21/06
MICROBOLOMETER DETECTOR WITH HIGH FILL FACTOR	6958478	10/25/05
AND TRANSDUCERS HAVING ENHANCED THERMAL		
ISOLATION		
CAMERA SHUTTER	6929410	8/16/05
MICROBOLOMETER FOCAL PLANE ARRAY SYSTEMS AND	7034301	4/25/06
METHODS		
DIE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	7749690	7/6/10

TRI1\753794v2

**RECORDED: 02/09/2011**